Kansas City



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 240092 Version: 2 Name:

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed
File created: 1/25/2024 In control: Council
On agenda: 3/21/2024 Final action: 3/21/2024

Title: Sponsor: Mayor Quinton Lucas

Estimating and appropriating revenue in the amount of \$4,000,000.00 in the Police Grants Funds for the KC Violent Crime Reduction Grant from American Rescue Plan Act Funds as allocated by the Missouri Department of Public Safety to the Police Foundation of Kansas City; appropriating \$100,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Public Safety Sales Tax Fund for the investigative analyst program; designating requisitioning authority; and recognizing this ordinance as

having an accelerated effective date.

Sponsors: Quinton Lucas, Andrea Bough

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 240092 docket memo, 2. Violent Crime Education Grant, 3. Authenticated Ordinance 240092

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/21/2024	1	Council	Move to Amend	Pass
3/21/2024	1	Council	Move to Advance	Pass
3/21/2024	1	Council	Passed as Amended	Pass
3/19/2024	1	Special Committee for Legal Review	Adv and Do Pass	Pass
1/25/2024	1	Council	referred	

ORDINANCE NO. 240092, AS AMENDED

Sponsor: Mayor Quinton Lucas

Estimating and appropriating revenue in the amount of \$4,000,000.00 in the Police Grants Funds for the KC Violent Crime Reduction Grant from American Rescue Plan Act Funds as allocated by the Missouri Department of Public Safety to the Police Foundation of Kansas City; appropriating \$100,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Public Safety Sales Tax Fund for the investigative analyst program; designating requisitioning authority; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Public Safety awarded \$4,000,000.00 from excess American Rescue Plan Act funds to the Police Foundation of Kansas City for the purchase of capital equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Police Foundation of Kansas City will provide \$4,000,000.00 to the Board of Police Commissioners of Kansas City, Missouri that will enable the procurement of a command post bus, a rescue vehicle, and certain IT infrastructure upgrades for the benefit of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department; and

File #: 240092, Version: 2

WHEREAS, the award from the Police Foundation of Kansas City requires no match on the part of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to provide \$100,000.00 from the Public Safety Sales Tax to the Police Foundation for the purpose of funding the investigative analyst program to better use data and technology to solve crimes; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the revenue in the following account in the KCMBU Police Grants Fund is hereby estimated in the following additional amount:

KCMBU-24-2390-210000-487000 KC Violent Crime Reduction Grant \$4,000,000.00

Section 2. That the sum of \$4,000,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the KCMBU Police Grants Fund to the following account in the KCMBU Police Grants Fund:

KCMBU-24-2390-129996-X Transfer to KCPDU Component Unit \$4,000,000.00

Section 3. That the revenue in the following account in the KCPDU Police Grants Fund is hereby estimated in the following additional amount:

KCPDU-24-2390-210000-599900 Transfer from KC Primary Government \$4,000,000.00

Section 4. That the sum of \$4,000,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the KCPDU Police Grants Fund to the following accounts in the KCPDU Police Grants Fund:

KCPDU-24-2390-212879-E KC Violent Crime Reduction Grant \$4,000,000.00

Section 5. That the sum of the \$100,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Public Safety Sales Tax Fund to the following account:

KCMBU-24-2320-101019-B Investigative Analyst Program \$100,000.00

Section 6. That the following officers and employees of the City are designated as requisitioning authority for the following accounts:

Account No. KCPDU-24-2390-212879 Board of Police Commissioners
Account No. KCMBU-24-2320-101019 Office of the City Manager

Section 7. That this ordinance, because it appropriates money, is recognized as an ordinance with an accelerated effective date as provided by Section 503(a)(3)(C) of the City Charter and shall take effect in accordance with that section.

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby

File #: 240092, Version: 2		
incurred.		
	Tammy L. Queen	
	Director of Finance	
	Approved as to form:	
	Matthew Gigliotti	
	City Attorney	